interest rate benchmark reform. The amendments are effective

for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020 and must

be applied retrospectively. Early application is permitted, and

Nordea has exercised this option. The amendments has resulted in

that the hedge relationships in Nordea Eiendomskreditt pass the

effectiveness test and that hedge accounting can continue as

before the relief period.

Other amended requirements
The following new and amended standards and interpretations

were implemented 1 January 2020 but have not had any

significant impact on the financial statements of Nordea

Eiendomskreditt:

• Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in
IFRS Standards

• Amendments to IFRS 3: Definition of business
• Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8: Definition of material
• Annual Improvements to IFRS 16: Leases Covid-19 related rent
concessions

3.Changes in IFRSs not yet applied
Interest rate benchmark reform - Phase 2
The IASB has published amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS

4 and IFRS 16 in “Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2”.

Phase 2 of the IBOR reform includes three major areas; hedge

accounting, modifications and disclosures.

NOKm Old policy Change New policy

Loans to credit institutions 471 612   471 612

Loans to the public 265 851 604 197 648   266 049 251

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 235 956   197 648-   38 308

31 Dec 2020

NOKm Old policy Change New policy

Loans to credit institutions 267 389   0   267 389

Loans to the public 245 874 963 331 732   246 206 695

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 352 524   331 731-   20 793

31 Dec 2019

22
Nordea Eiendomskreditt AS – Annual Report 2020

The amendment clarifies that hedge accounting does not have to

be discontinued just because hedged items and hedging

instruments are modified due to the IBOR reform. Hedging

relationships (and related documentation) must be amended to

reflect modifications to the hedged item, hedging instrument and

hedged risk. Any valuation adjustments resulting from the

amendments are recognised as part of hedge ineffectiveness.

It is clarified that modifications required as a direct consequence

of the IBOR reform and made on an economically equivalent basis